

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

ARKANSAS UNITED and L. MIREYA REITH,

Plaintiffs-Appellees

v.

JOHN THURSTON, in his official capacity as Secretary of State of Arkansas,
et al.,

Defendants-Appellants

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF ARKANSAS

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS AMICUS CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES AND URGING AFFIRMANCE ON THE
ISSUES ADDRESSED HEREIN

KRISTEN CLARKE
Assistant Attorney General

ERIN H. FLYNN
ANNA M. BALDWIN
Attorneys
Department of Justice
Civil Rights Division
Appellate Section
Ben Franklin Station
P.O. Box 14403
Washington, D.C. 20044-4403
(202) 305-4278

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
INTEREST OF THE UNITED STATES	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES AND APPOSITE CASES	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	6
ARGUMENT	
I. The district court correctly held that private plaintiffs can sue under <i>Ex parte Young</i> to enjoin enforcement of Arkansas’s six-voter assistance limit and its accompanying criminal penalties.....	8
A. <i>Ex parte Young</i> allows private plaintiffs to file a suit in equity seeking to enjoin enforcement of state law that is alleged to be contrary to federal law.....	11
B. The district court correctly held that this suit is authorized by <i>Ex parte Young</i>	13
C. Section 208 of the VRA is also privately enforceable through Section 1983.....	17
II. The district court correctly held that Section 208 preempts the six-person limitation on voter assistance provided in Arkansas law.....	21
A. The Supremacy Clause requires preemption of state laws that conflict with the requirements of Section 208.....	21
B. Arkansas’s six-voter assistance limit impermissibly narrows the right to assistance created by Section 208 and is therefore preempted.....	23

TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued):

PAGE

CONCLUSION27

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:	PAGE
<i>Allen v. State Bd. of Elections</i> , 393 U.S. 544 (1969).....	20
<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983).....	25
<i>Arkansas State Conf. NAACP v. Arkansas Bd. of Apportionment</i> , 86 F.4th 1204 (8th Cir. 2023).....	6, 8, 10
<i>Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Ctr., Inc.</i> , 575 U.S. 320 (2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428 (1992).....	25
<i>Cannon v. University of Chi.</i> , 441 U.S. 677 (1979).....	18
<i>Carey v. Wisconsin Elections Comm’n</i> , 624 F. Supp. 3d 1020 (W.D. Wis. 2022).....	16
<i>Craig v. Simon</i> , 978 F.3d 1043 (8th Cir. 2020).....	26
<i>Crosby v. National Foreign Trade Council</i> , 530 U.S. 363 (2000).....	3, 21, 23, 27
<i>Democracy N.C. v. North Carolina State Bd. of Elections</i> , 476 F. Supp. 3d 158 (M.D.N.C. 2020).....	2, 16, 22-23
<i>Disability Rts. Miss. v. Fitch</i> , 684 F. Supp. 3d 517 (S.D. Miss. 2023).....	16
<i>Disability Rts. N.C. v. North Carolina State Bd. of Elections</i> , No. 5:21-cv-361, 2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 121307 (E.D.N.C. July 10, 2022).....	24, 26
<i>Disability Rts. N.C. v. North Carolina State Bd. of Elections</i> , 602 F. Supp. 3d 872 (E.D.N.C. 2022).....	2-3, 16, 23
<i>Ex Parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Far E. Aluminium Works Co. v. Viracon, Inc.</i> , 27 F.4th 1361 (8th Cir. 2022).....	13

CASES (continued):	PAGE
<i>Florida State Conf. of NAACP v. Lee</i> , 576 F. Supp. 3d 974 (N.D. Fla. 2021)	9, 16
<i>Georgia Latino All. for Hum. Rts. v. Governor of Ga.</i> , 691 F.3d 1250 (11th Cir. 2012)	12
<i>Gonzaga Univ. v. Doe</i> , 536 U.S. 273 (2002)	2, 18-19
<i>Health & Hosp. Corp. of Marion Cnty. v. Talevski</i> , 599 U.S. 166 (2023)	17-18
<i>Local Union No. 12004, United Steelworkers v. Massachusetts</i> , 377 F.3d 64 (1st Cir. 2004)	12
<i>Loyal Tire & Auto Ctr., Inc. v. Town of Woodbury</i> , 445 F.3d 136 (2d Cir. 2006)	12
<i>Migliori v. Cohen</i> , 36 F.4th 153 (3d Cir.), <i>vacated as moot sub nom. Ritter v. Migliori</i> , 143 S. Ct. 297 (2022)	19
<i>Nick v. Bethel</i> , No. 3:07-cv-0098, 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 145456 (D. Alaska July 30, 2008)	16
<i>OCA-Greater Hous. v. Texas</i> , 867 F.3d 604 (5th Cir. 2017)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pet Quarters, Inc. v. Depository Tr. & Clearing Corp.</i> , 559 F.3d 772 (8th Cir. 2009)	21
<i>Planned Parenthood of Hous. & Se. Tex. v. Sanchez</i> , 403 F.3d 324 (5th Cir. 2005)	12
<i>Priorities United States v. Nessel</i> , 487 F. Supp. 3d 599 (E.D. Mich.), <i>rev'd & remanded</i> , 860 F. App'x 419 (6th Cir. 2021)	26
<i>Purcell v. Gonzalez</i> , 549 U.S. 1 (2006) (per curiam)	6
<i>Qwest Corp. v. City of Santa Fe</i> , 380 F.3d 1258 (10th Cir. 2004)	12
<i>Rancho Palos Verdes v. Abrams</i> , 544 U.S. 113 (2005)	19

CASES (continued): **PAGE**

Ray v. Texas, No. 2-06-cv-385,
2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 59852 (E.D. Tex. Aug. 7, 2008).....26

Rivero v. Board of Regents of Univ. of N.M.,
950 F.3d 754 (10th Cir. 2020) 13

Schwier v. Cox, 340 F.3d 1284 (11th Cir. 2003)19

Shaw v. Delta Air Lines, Inc., 463 U.S. 85 (1983)2, 11

United States v. Berks Cnty., 277 F. Supp. 2d 570 (E.D. Pa. 2003).....4, 16

Virginia Off. for Prot. & Advoc. v. Stewart, 563 U.S. 247 (2011) 14-15

Vote.org v. Callanen, 89 F.4th 459 (5th Cir. 2023).....19

Ziegler v. 3M Co., No. 23-3031,
2024 WL 2733222 (8th Cir. May 28, 2024).....13

CONSTITUTION:

U.S. Const. Art. VI, Cl. 2.....21

STATUTES:

Voting Rights Act

52 U.S.C. 10101(a)(2)(B) 19

52 U.S.C. 10101(c) 1

52 U.S.C. 10302.....20

52 U.S.C. 10307(a) 1

52 U.S.C. 10308(d)..... 1

52 U.S.C. 10308(f)..... 19

52 U.S.C. 10310(e)16, 20

52 U.S.C. 10504..... 1

52 U.S.C. 10508.....*passim*

42 U.S.C. 19837, 10, 18

STATUTES (continued):	PAGE
Ark. Code Ann. § 5-4-201(b)(1) (2024)	1, 14
Ark. Code Ann. § 5-4-401(b)(1) (2024)	1, 14
Ark. Code Ann. § 7-1-103(a)(19)(C) (2024)	1, 14
Ark. Code Ann. § 7-1-103(b)(1) (2024)	1, 14
Ark. Code Ann. § 7-5-310(b)(4)(B) (2024).....	1, 21
Ark. Code Ann. § 7-5-310(b)(5) (2024)	5

RULE:

Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)	2
-----------------------------	---

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY:

H.R. Rep. No. 227, 97th Cong., 1st Sess. (1981)	3
S. Rep. No. 417, 97th Cong., 2d Sess. (1982)	3-4, 22, 26
